# OP \$415.00 0403088

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM787799

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the receiving party's entity state previously recorded on Reel 007844 Frame 0062. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of the Entire Interest and Goodwill.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DERMA SCIENCES, INC.		08/31/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GENTELL, LLC
Street Address:	2701 Bartram Road
City:	Bristol
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19007
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0403088	"SURGITUBE"
Registration Number:	1386543	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	1695738	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	1697316	SUTURE STRIP
Registration Number:	1749795	BANDNET
Registration Number:	1763594	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	1793363	PRIMER
Registration Number:	1828019	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	2055256	NG STRIP
Registration Number:	2069517	CATH-STRIP
Registration Number:	2569609	
Registration Number:	2772934	DERMA SCIENCES
Registration Number:	2912413	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	3375027	ALGICELL
Registration Number:	3719605	XTRASORB
Registration Number:	4451278	SURGILAST

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 007975 FRAME: 0180

900751195 REEL: 007975 FRAME: 0180

**Fax Number:** 8044206507

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 804-420-6339

Email: edavenport@williamsmullen.com
Correspondent Name: Janet W. Cho, Williams Mullen

Address Line 1: 200 South 10th Street

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet W. Cho
SIGNATURE:	/Janet W. Cho/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2023

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=US corrected IP Assignment#page1.tif source=US corrected IP Assignment#page2.tif source=US corrected IP Assignment#page3.tif source=US corrected IP Assignment#page4.tif source=US corrected IP Assignment#page5.tif source=US corrected IP Assignment#page6.tif source=US corrected IP Assignment#page7.tif

source=US corrected IP Assignment#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007975 FRAME: 0181

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DERMA SCIENCES, INC.		08/31/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENTELL, LLC	
Street Address:	2701 Bartram Road	
City:	Bristol	******
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19007	ii c
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE PENNSYLVANIA	,

Derma Sciences, Inc. Gentell, LLC DJ

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0403088	"SURGITUBE"
Registration Number:	1386543	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	1695738	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	1697316	SUTURE STRIP
Registration Number:	1749795	BANDNET
Registration Number:	1763594	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	1793363	PRIMER
Registration Number:	1828019	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	2055256	NG STRIP
Registration Number:	2069517	CATH-STRIP
Registration Number:	2569609	
Registration Number:	2772934	DERMA SCIENCES
Registration Number:	2912413	DERMAGRAN
Registration Number:	3375027	ALGICELL
Registration Number:	3719605	XTRASORB

CLA

JOLA,

Registration Number: 4451278 SURGILAST CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 8044206507 Phone: 804-420-6339 Email: edavenport@williamsmullen.com Carrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: Janet W. Cho, Williams Mullen Address Line 1: Williams Mullen Address Line 2: 200 South 10th Street Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Janet W. Cho Signature: /Janet W. Cho/ Date: 09/13/2022 Total Attachments: 6 source=Trademark Assignment Derma Sciences to Gentell#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Derma Sciences to Gentell#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Derma Sciences to Gentell#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Derma Sciences to Gentell#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment Derma Sciences to Gentell#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment Derma Sciences to Gentell#page6.tif RECEIPT INFORMATION ETAS ID: TM755058 Receipt Date: 09/13/2022 Fee Amount: \$415

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND ACCOMPANYING REGISTRATIONS AND GOODWILL

### August 31, 2022

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Assignment") is effective as of the date set forth above (the "Effective Date") by and between Derma Sciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 1100 Campus Road, Princeton, NJ 08540 ("Assignor"), and Gentell, LLC, a Delaware Pennsylvania limited liability company, having an address of 2701 Bartram CLAROad, Bristol, PA 19007 ("Assignee").

Derma Sciences, inc.

- 1. Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks") and the applications and registrations therefor, any renewals or extensions of such applications and registrations, and all rights therein and thereto in any country or locality worldwide, including but not limited to any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due and payable with respect to any and all of the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks and the resulting right to recover damages and profits for past, present, or future infringements or unauthorized uses thereof, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.
- 2. Recordation. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by the Assignee. Following the date hereof and for a period of 12 months thereafter, upon the Assignee's reasonable request, and at the Assignee's sole cost and expense, each of the Assignors shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee, its Affiliates and its and their successors, assigns and representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Rights to the Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Further Actions. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee, any papers, instruments and assignments reasonably necessary to vest in Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the applications and registrations therefor and/or to provide evidence to support such assignment in the event such evidence is reasonably necessary and to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.
- 4. <u>Binding Effect.</u> This Trademark Assignment and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, any one of which may be by digital imaging device (i.e., pdf format) or other means of electronic transmission, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered to the other parties hereto.

¥

- 6. Governing Law. This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware.
- 7. Construction. The captions used in this Trademark Assignment are for convenience of reference only and do not constitute a part of this Trademark Assignment and shall not be deemed to limit, characterize or in any way affect any provision of this Trademark Assignment, and all provisions of this Trademark Assignment shall be enforced and construed as if no caption had been used in this Trademark Assignment. As used herein, the words "including" (and with correlative meaning "include" and "includes") means including without limiting the generality of any description preceding or succeeding such term.
- 8. Severability Whenever possible, each provision of this Trademark Assignment will be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable Law, but if any provision of this Trademark Assignment is held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable Law, such provision will be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Trademark Assignment.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment of Trademarks and Accompanying Registrations and Goodwill as of the date first set forth above.

Der	ma Scien	*
By:	Carrie	Anderson
_,,	NAME:	Carrie Anderson
	TITLE:	Vice President and Assistant Sectretary
Ger	ntell, LLC	
Ву:	<u></u>	
	NAME:	
	TITLE:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment of Trademarks and Accompanying Registrations and Goodwill as of the date first set forth above.

Derma Sciences, Inc.	
By:NAME: TITLE:	
Gentell, LLC	
By: NAME: David Navazio TITLE: President	

	ction	Date Filed	Registration No.	Reg. Date	Owner
	1,353,751	Jun 21, 2007	TMA724287	Sep 23, 2008	Derma Sciences, Inc.
miom	9002866	Apr 2, 2010	9002866	Aug 24, 2010	Derma Sciences, Inc.
Republic of 40 Korea 002	40-2013- 0029888	May 8, 2013	401037157	May 13, 2014	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United Kingdom   900	9002866	Apr 2, 2010	UK00909002866	Aug 24, 2010	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States 77/0	77/072,072	Dec 27, 2006	3375027	Jan 29, 2008	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States 74/2	74/280,021	Jun 1, 1992	1749795	Feb 2, 1993	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States 75/11	75/112,713	Jun 3, 1996	2069517	Jun 10, 1997	Derma Sciences, Inc.
1117604	104	Nov 11, 2003	1142052	Jun 22, 2004	Derma Sciences, Inc.
Colombia W00 0	W00 061720	Aug 17, 2000	247995	Oct 9, 2001	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States 74/169,262	,262	May 23, 1991	1695738	Jun 23, 1992	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States 74/409,625	,625	Jul 6, 1993	1828019	Mar 29, 1994	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States   73/554,182	,182	Aug 19, 1985	1386543	Mar 18, 1986	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States 76/555,072	5,072	Oct 15, 2003	2912413	Dec 21, 2004	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States 74/213,713	3,713	Oct 21, 1991	1763594	Apr 6, 1993	Derma Sciences, Inc.
United States 75/11	75/112,986	Jun 3, 1996	2055256	Apr 22, 1997	Derma Sciences,

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007975 FRAME: 0188** 

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Date Filed	Registration No.	Reg. Date	Owner
						Inc.
PRIMER	United States	74/211,848	Oct 15, 1991	1793363	Sep 21, 1993	Derma Sciences,
						Inc.
SURGILAST	United States	85/921,845	May 2, 2013	4451278	Dec 17, 2013	Derma Sciences,
***************************************						Inc.
"SURGITUBE"	United States	71/460,128	Apr 23, 1943	0403088	Aug 31,	Derma Sciences,
					1943	Inc.
SUTURE STRIP	United States	74/021,832	Jan 23, 1990	1697316	Jun 30, 1992	Derma Sciences,
						Inc.
XTRASORB	Canada	1,488,426	Jul 2, 2010	TMA812737	Nov 25,	Derma Sciences,
					2011	Inc.
XTRASORB	Republic of	40-2013-	May 8, 2013	401037148	May 13,	Derma Sciences,
	Korea	0029892			2014	Inc.
XTRASORB	United States	77/549,489	Aug 18,	3719605	Dec 1, 2009	Derma Sciences,
			2000			Inc.
XTRASORB and	European Union	009864596	Apr 4, 2011	009864596	Sep 6, 2011	Derma Sciences,
design						Inc.
XTRASORB and	United Kingdom	9864596	Apr 4, 2011	UK00909864596	Sep 6, 2011	Derma Sciences,
design						Inc.
DERMA	United States	76/150,886	Oct 23, 2000	2772934	Oct 14, 2003	Derma Sciences,
SCIENCES &				•		Inc.
design			•••••			
Miscellaneous	United States	76/151,124	Oct 23, 2000	2569609	May 14,	Derma Sciences,
Design (arc and drops)					2002	Inc.
and the second s	,		<u> </u>		1	<b>F</b>

TRADEMARK REEL: 007975 FRAME: 0189